4

8

## CHAPTER 70

#### LAND PATENTS

H. F. 592

AN ACT relating to the issuance of land patents.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section ten point six (10.6), Code 1958, is hereby

amended by adding the following at the end of such section: 2 3

"Whenever the governor is satisfied that the purchase price has been paid by the person to whom the sale has been made and that a patent has not been issued to the purchaser, a patent shall be issued, signed by the governor and secretary of state and recorded by the secretary of state. The passage of seventy-five (75) years from the date of sale without issuance of a patent shall be conclusive proof that the purchase price has been paid."

Approved April 23, 1959.

## CHAPTER 71

## AUDITORS' SALARIES

H. F. 199

AN ACT relating to the per diem salary of county, municipal, and school examiners.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section eleven point nine (11.9), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line three (3) the word "eighteen" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-two".
- SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
- in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in the Everly News, a newspaper published at Everly, Iowa, and the
- Eldora Herald-Ledger, a newspaper published at Eldora, Iowa.

Approved March 12, 1959.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 199, was published in the Everly News, Everly, Iowa, March 19, 1959, and in the Eldora Herald-Ledger, Eldora, Iowa, March 17, 1959.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

# CHAPTER 72

## DUPLICATING MACHINES

S. F. 411

AN ACT to amend section fifteen point forty-two (15.42), Code 1958, relating to permissive use of duplicators.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section fifteen point forty-two (15.42), Code 1958, is
- hereby amended by striking the word, "used" at the end of such sec-

tion and by adding thereto the following:

"purchased or used without the approval of the state superintendent of printing".

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 73

#### PRINTING BOARD

S. F. 283

AN ACT to amend section fifteen point five (15.5), Code 1958, to adjust the pay of appointive members of the state printing board.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section fifteen point five (15.5), Code 1958, is hereby
- amended by striking from line two (2) thereof the word "ten" and substituting in lieu thereof the word "twenty (20)".

Approved May 5, 1959.

## CHAPTER 74

## IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

H. F. 738

AN ACT to change the name of the Iowa state college of agriculture and mechanic arts to Iowa state university of science and technology and to amend certain sections of the Code to conform to said change.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section sixteen point twenty-four (16.24), subsection eighteen (18), Code 1958, is amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the 4 words "university of science and technology".

2. By adding in line four (4) following the word "university" the words "of Iowa". 5 6

7

SEC. 2. Section sixteen point twenty-eight (16.28), Code 1958, is

hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Subsection thirteen (13) thereof is amended by striking from lines one (1), two (2), and three (3) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "university of science and technology". 3 6
- SEC. 3. Section eighty point twelve (80.12), Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines nine (9) and ten (10) the words "college of agriculture and mechanic arts" and inserting in lieu thereof the 3

words "university of science and technology".